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No. 397, S.] 	 [Published August 2, 1947. 

CHAPTER 467. 

AN ACT to create 348.35 of the statutes, relating to disorderly 
conduct and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

348.35 of the statutes is created to read: 
348.35 DISORDERLY CONDUCT. Any person who shall engage 

in any violent, abusive, loud, boisterous, vulgar, lewd, wanton, 
obscene or otherwise disorderly conduct tending to create or 
provoke a breach of the peace or to disturb or annoy others, 
whether in a public or a private place, shall be punished by a 
fine of not more than $100 or imprisonment not over 30 days. 
This section shall not prevent the enactment or enforcement of 
municipal ordinances for the punishment of the same or similar 
offenses. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 541, S.] 	 [Published August 2, 1947. 

CHAPTER 468. 

AN ACT to amend 176.055 of the statutes, relating to warehouse 
receipts salesman's permit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

176.055 of the statutes is amended to read: 
176.055 The state treasurer may issue a warehouse receipts 

salesman's permit. The fee for such permit shall be $100 and it 
shall be issued only to a natural person * " * of good moral 
character who * * * has resided in the state for one year 
preceding the _application for the issuance thereof and who is 
also holding a salesman's permit to sell intoxicating liquors in 
this state issued by the state treasurer and who is also duly regis-
tered by the state treasurer to sell intoxicating liquors for a duly 
registered Wisconsin manufacturer, rectifier or wholesaler whom 
he shall represent in selling the warehouse receipts which he 
is licensed to sell. The permit shall entitle the holder to sell 
warehouse receipts for intoxicating liquors to duly licensed 
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manufacturers, rectifiers * 	8, wholesalers and retailers of 
intoxicating liquors, but to none other and no permit holder 
shall sell warehouse receipts to any person to whom he could 
not sell intoxicating liquors under the provisions of this chapter. 
Any person who shall sell warehouse receipts for intoxicating 
liquors without a permit from the state treasurer or who shall 
sell such receipts to a person other than a duly licensed manu-
facturer, rectifier * * *, wholesaler or retailer shall be punished 
by imprisonment in the state prison for not less than one year 
nor more than 3 years or by a fine of not less than $100 nor 
more than $5,000, or by both such fine and imprisonment, and 
shall in addition thereto, have his or its permit automatically 
revoked. Any person having his permit so revoked shall not 
be granted another permit for a period of 2 years following 
such revocation. 

Approved July 30, 1947. 

No. 575, S.] 	 [Published August 2, 1947. 

CHAPTER 469. 

AN ACT to repeal 14.445, 14.67 and 20.491 (2) and to amend 
25.17 (1), (la) and (2), 34.08 (1) and 102.65 (10) of the 
statutes, relating to the powers of the state annuity and in-
vestment board and the investment of state funds. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 14.445 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. 14.67 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 3. 20.491 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 4. 25.17 (1), (1a) and (2) of the statutes are 

amended to read: 
25.17 (1) To have exclusive control of the investment and 

collection of the principal and interest of all moneys loaned or 
invested from any of the following funds: The several funds of 
the state retirement system, the life fund, the state insurance 
fund, the soldiers' rehabilitation fund, the funds created by 
sections 25.31, 102.49 and 102.59, the state employes' retirement 
fund, the post-war rehabilitation trust fund, the post-war con-
struction and improvement fund and other similar post-war 


